

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/12/2023 12:02 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1018932
(Court of Appeals NO. 833472-I)
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

21st Mortgage Corporation,

Respondent,

v.

Linda C. Nicholls; Duncan K. Robertson,

Petitioner.

**RESPONDENT 21ST MORTGAGE CORPORATION'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Eleanor A. DuBay, WSBA #45828
Tomasi Bragar DuBay
121 SW Morrison St., Suite 1850
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 894-9900
Of Attorneys for Respondent 21st
Mortgage Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY	1
II. SUMMARY OF GROUNDS FOR DENYING REVIEW	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts Relevant to Review	3
B. Statement of Proceedings Relevant to Review	5
IV. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard for Review	10
B. The Issues Raised by the Petition are Inadequate for Review Under RAP 13.4(b).....	11
1. Robertson's First Issue for Review is Based on a Misunderstanding of the Decision	12
2. Robertson's Second Issue for Review is Insufficient Under RAP 13.4	20
3. The Court Should Deny Review of Robertson's Third Issue for Review.....	24
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>21st Mortg. Corp. v. Nicholls</i> , ____ Wn. App. 2d ____, 525 P.3d 962 (2023)	10, 13, 15, 17, 19, 23, 25, 26, 29
<i>21st Mortg. Corp. v. Robertson</i> , No. 75262-6-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 2471 (Oct. 30, 2017)	6, 16
<i>Alpert v. Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp.</i> , 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 1221 (2020)	17, 18, 19
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318, 328, 387 P.3d 1139 (2016)	22, 28
<i>Citibank, NA v. Peterson</i> , No. 53747-8-II, 2021 Wash. App. LEXIS 516, at *10 (Mar. 9, 2021)	26
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Moseley</i> , No. 50895-8-II, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 492 (Mar. 5, 2019)	26
<i>Del Fierro v. BSI Fin. Servs.</i> , 215 Wash. App. LEXIS 2844, *9-10 (2015)	14
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Erickson</i> , No. 73833-0-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 350, at *7-9 (Ct. App. Feb. 13, 2017)...	29
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Slotke</i> , 192 Wn. App. 166, 367 P.3d 600 (2016)	22
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	20, 21

<i>Larson v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 243, 275, 499 P.3d 957, 976 (2021)	27
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986)	29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 136 Wn. App. 486, 500, 150 P.3d 111 (2007)	28
<i>Theros v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. C 10-2021, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11087, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Varner</i> , 13 F.3d 1503, 1508 n.5 (11th Cir. 1994).....	29

Revised Code

RCW 62A.-204.....	15
RCW 62A.3-203.....	14, 16
RCW 62A.3204.....	15
RCW 62A.3-204.....	16, 17, 18, 19
RCW 62A.3-308.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 30

Rules

CR 50.....	8, 9
CR 54.....	6
CR 59.....	9
CR 8.....	22
ER 104.....	28
ER 1101	28

ER 901	27, 28
ER 902	2, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30
RAP 13.4	2, 11, 13, 17, 20, 21
RAP 18.17	30
RCW 61.24.040.....	5
